BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *
* CASE NO. 07-CRF-019

PATRICK JOSEPH GALLAGHER, M.D. *

ORDER AND ENTRY

On December 12, 2007, the State Medical Board of Ohio issued a Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing to Patrick Joseph Gallagher, M.D., based on allegations that Dr. Gallagher relapsed on
alcohol in violation of Dr. Gallagher’s October 10, 2007, Step I Consent Agreement and that he
was impaired in his ability to practice medicine according to acceptable and prevailing standards
of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of alcohol and by reason of mental illness.
Dr. Gallagher requested a hearing based on the Board’s Notice, which hearing is currently
scheduled for August 7, 2008, before Hearing Officer R. Gregory Porter.

Subsequently, on March 12, 2008, the Board accepted Dr. Gallagher’s permanent surrender of
his license to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio, with consent to permanent revocation.
Such permanent surrender was based on acts occurring after the issuance of the December 12,
2007, Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.

In that the permanent revocation of Dr. Gallagher’s Ohio license makes further consideration of
the December 12, 2007, allegations moot, it is ORDERED that the Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing issued on December 12, 2007, be and is hereby DISMISSED.

7 o\ﬂ‘,ﬁlﬁﬁw

- , Lance A. Talmage, M.D. -
(SEAL) Secretary

, April 8,2008
S Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF

PATRICK JOSEPH GALLAGHER, M.D.

ENTRY OF ORDER

On March 1, 2008, Patrick Joseph Gallagher, M.D., executed a Surrender of his
certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio with consent to revocation, which
document is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

Wherefore, upon ratification by the Board of the surrender, it is hereby ORDERED that
Certificate No. 35-044970 authorizing Patrick Joseph Gallagher, M.D., to practice
medicine and surgery in the state of Ohio be permanently REVOKED, effective March
12, 2008.

This Order is hereby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the
12" day of March 2008, and the original thereof shall be kept with said Journal.

R b 7

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

(SEAL)

March 12, 2008
Date
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SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE i
TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY g .,
— i
\ ST

I. Patrick Joseph Gallagher. M.D.. am aware of my rights to representation by counsel. the 7

right of being tormally charged and having a fornmnal adjudicative heanrgg and do hereby
freely exceute this document and choose 10 take the actions described herein.

I. Pawick Joseph Gallagher. M D.. do hereby voluntarily. knowingly. ‘and intelligently
surrender my certificate to practice medicine and surgery. License 35.044970. to the State
Medical Board of Ohio {Board]. thereby relinquishing all rights to practice medicine and
surgery in Ohilo. T acknowledge that [ have not been permitted to practice medicine and
surgery in Ohio since October 10. 2007, the date upon which the Board suspended my
license to practice pursuant w the Step I Consent Agreement Between Patrick Joseph
Gallagher. M.D.. and The State Medical Board of Ohio. and understand tﬂlat as a result of
the surrender herein I will not be permitied to practice medicine and sur gery in any tOrm or
manner in Ohio in the future.

I agree that [ shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply for. reinstatement of certificate 10
practice medicine and surgery License 35.044970 or issuance of any .other ceruficate
pursuant 1o Chapters 4730.. 4731.. 4760. or 4762.. Ohio Revised Code. on or after the date
ol signing this Swrender of Certificate to Practice Medicine and Surgery. Any such
attempted reapplication shall be considered null and veid and shall nort be processed by the
Board.

[ hercby authorize the State Medical Board of Ohio to entsr upon its Journal an Order
permanently revoking my certificate to practice medicine and surgery. Licgnse 35.044970,
in conjunction with which [ expressly waive the provision of Section 4731.22(B). Ohio
Revised Code. requiring that six (6) Board Members vote 1o revoke caid certificate, and
further expressly and forever waive all rights as set forth in Chapter 119.. Ohio Revised
Code. metuding but not Hmited to my night 1o counsel. right 1o a hearing, right to present
evidence, right 10 cross-examine witnesses. and right to appeal the Order of the Board
revoking my certificate to practice medicine and surgery.

I
. Patrick Joseph Gallagher. M.D.. hereby release the Board. its membgrs. employees.
agents, officers and represcmatives jointly and severally from any and all'liability arising
from the within matter.

This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43,
Ohio Revised Code.  Further. this wformation may be reported to appropriate
organizatons. data banks and govermmental bodies. [ Patrick Joseph Gallagher. M.D..
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" Surrender of Certificate :
Paunck Joseph Gallagher. M.D. :

acknowledge that my social security nunaber will be used if this information is so reported
and agree o provide my social sceurity number w the Board for such purposes.

I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described herein im lieu of formal
disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(26) and (B)(135). Ohio Revised
Code. based upon my impairment of ability to pracrice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care because of alcohol dependency. as well as my violation of the
conditions of limitation placed by the Board upon my ceriificate 10 pmctme due to my
relapse on alcohol.

EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressiy understood that this Surrender of Certificate is subject to raification by the
Board prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become
c’rt\.cme upon the last date of signature below.

RN DA N A, -7 B

PATRI( K JOSEPH GALLAGHERYM.D N LANCE A TALMAGE. M.D.
Secretary ,

4 ) \OR

DATE

i // /

BARRY J/DOYLL. é(o
Attorney for Dr. Gallagher

5/1/0 &

DATE

DANIEL 5. ZINSMASTER. ESQ,
Enforcement Attorney !

3/é/20%

D/&TE ' S ,)I

1S:1 o 4- U 8l

TOTAL P.324



Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq.
Executive Director

fafd of Ohio

bus, OH 43215-6127

State Medlcal B

30 E. Broad Streét 3rd

(614) 466-3934
med.ohio.gov

December 12, 2007

Case number: 07-CRF-019

Patrick Joseph Gallagher, M.D.
3710 Winchell Road
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44122

Dear Doctor Gallagher:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] intends to determine whether or not to limit,
revoke, permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice medicine and surgery, or to reprimand you or place you on probation for one or
more of the following reasons:

)

@

On or about October 10, 2007, you entered into a Step I Consent Agreement
with the Board in lieu of formal proceedings based upon the violation of
Sections 4731.22(B)(26) (B)(19), (B)(10), and (B)(5), Ohio Revised Code. In
this Step I Consent Agreement, you admitted, inter alia, that you had been
ordered by the Board to undergo a three-day inpatient evaluation at Shepherd
Hill Hospital, a Board-approved treatment provider in Newark, Ohio, after your
relapse on alcohol; as a result of that evaluation, you were diagnosed with
alcohol dependence and major depression; it was determined that you were
unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care; and
on or about September 17, 2007, you entered residential treatment at the Alcohol
Drug and Recovery Center with the Cleveland Clinic. In the Step I Consent
Agreement, you further agreed to certain terms, conditions and limitations,
including that your certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio would be
suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than one year.

To date, you remain subject to all terms, conditions and limitations of the Step I
Consent Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Paragraph 3 of October 2007 Consent Agreement requires that you abstain
completely from the use of alcohol.

P aldid o 12-13-07

To protect and enhance the health and safety of the public through effective medical regulation



Patrick Joseph Gallagher, M.D.
Page 2

Despite this provision, approximately two weeks following your discharge from
residential treatment on or about October 15, 2007, you relapsed and began
consistently consuming alcohol, with your last consumption of alcohol occurring
on or about November 12, 2007, the date you provided notice of said relapse to
Board personnel. Further, on or about November 19, 2007, the Board received a
letter from Dr. Gregory Collins, Medical Director of the Alcohol Drug and
Recovery Center with the Cleveland Clinic, reporting your relapse and further
opining that you are “mentally ill, with clinical major depression, severe and
recurrent, which has interfered catastrophically with [your] recovery from
alcohol dependence.”

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[ijmpairment of ability to practice according
to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or
abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, you acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[i]nability to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical
illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects
cognitive, motor, or perceptive skills,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(19),
Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute a “[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation
placed by the board upon a certificate to practice,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board
within thirty days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear
at such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is
permitted to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments,
or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine
witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the
time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently



Patrick Joseph Gallagher, M.D.
Page 3

revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and
surgery or to reprimand you or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio
Revised Code, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an
applicant, revokes an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant,
or refuses to reinstate an individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify that
its action is permanent. An individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board
is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not
accept an application for reinstatement of the certificate or for issuance of a new
certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly yours,

N v 7P

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

LAT/DSZ/flb
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3934 5978 3789
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc:  Barry T. Doyle, Esq.
23811 Chagrin Blvd., Suite 227
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3934 5978 3796
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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CONSENT AGREEMENT { G = (O
BETWEEN g = ;
PATRICK JOSEPH GALLAGHER, M.D.,, . T
AND | 4 -3

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO o A b

This Consent Agreement is entered inlo by and between Patrick Joseph Gallag}her, M.D., & 3 ,
Gallagher], and the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board], a statc ageney charged with enforcing  ©* !
Chapter 473 1., Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Gallagher cnters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of his rights under Chapter :
119.. Ohio Revised Code. including the nght o representation by counsel and 'thu right to a formal v
adjudicative hearing on the issues consldered herein. ‘

BASIS FOR ACTION

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following stlpulatlons admissions and
understandings:

A. The Board is empowered by Section 4731.22(B). Ohio Revised Code, to limit, tevoke,
suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant. or reprimand or place on
probation the holder of a certificate for violation of 4731.22(B)(1 9)@, Ohio Revised Code,
“[i]mability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason
of mental illness or physical illncss, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration .
that adversely alfects cognitive, motor, or perceplive skills.” Section 4731.22(B)(26), :
Ohio Revised Code, “impairment of ability 1o practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive usc orlabuse of drugs,
alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice;” Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio
Revised Code, “|m|aking a false, lraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the
solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and
surgery. osteopathic medicine and surgery. podiatric medicine and Surgery, or a limited
branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or
certificate of registration issued by the board:” and Section 4731 .QZ(B)(IO), Ohio
Revised Code, “[c]omission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of
the jurisdiction in which the act was committed.”

B.  The Board enters into this Consent Agreement in Jieu of formal proceedings based upon
the violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(19) and (B)(26), Ohio Rewsed Code, as set forth in
Paragraph E below. and Sections 4731.22(B)(5) and (B)(10). Ohio Revised Code. to wit:
Section 2921.11, Ohio Revised Code. Perjury, as set (orth in Paragraph F below. The
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STEP 1 CONSENT AGREEMENT ,
PATRICK JOSEPH GALLAGHER, M.D. P
PAGE 2 Ao

Board expressly reserves the right o institute formal proceedings hased upon any other o
violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, whether occurring before or afler the v
elfective date of this Agreement. '

C. Dr. Gallagher 1s licensed to practicc medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, License #
35.044970.

D. Dr. Gallagher states that he does not hold a license to practice medjcine and surgery in
any other state or jurisdiction.

E. Dr. Gallagher admits that by letter dated August 15, 2007, the Board notified him of its
determination that it had reason 10 believe that he was in violation of Sections
4731.22(B)(19) and (B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and ordered him o undergo a three-
day inpatient examination. Dr. Gallagher admits he was admitted in February 2004 to
inpatient treatment at the Alcohol Drug and Recovery Center, Department of Psychiatry
and Psychology. Cleveland Clinic, for alcoholism and major depression. Dr. Gallagher
admits he subsequently cntcred into an afiercare contract on Marclh| 8, 2004, but
remained active with said aftercare contract only until October 18, 2004. Dr. Gallagher
admits that within the past ycar, he has been prescribed Venlafaxine [Effexor], an
antidepressant used to treat mayor depressive disorder, anxiely, and panic disorder;
‘I'razodone [Desyrel], an antidepressant uscd to trcat symptoms of depression; and
lLorazepam [Ativan], a medication used 10 treat anxicty disorders.

Dr. Gallagher admits that as a resuli of his three-day inpatient examination at Shepherd
Hill Hospital, Richard N. Whitney, M.D., Medical Director. opined that Dr. Gallagher R
has the diagnoses of alcohol dependence and major depression. and that he is currently ‘
impaired in his ability to practice medicine and surgery according ip acceptable and

prevaijling standards of care, and to requirc residential treatment. Dr. Gallagher admits

that on September 17. 2007, he entered inpaticnr reatment lor alcoho! dependence at the

Alcohol Drug and Recovery Center with the Cleveland Clinic.

F.  Dr. Gallagher admits on October 30, 2006, he submitted to the Board an application for ;
renewal of his certificate to practicc medicine and surgery in the state of Ohio, and 3
certified under oath that the information provided therein was true and correct. Dr.
(7allagher admits he answered “No™ in response to the following question:

Have you been addicted to or dependent upon alcohol or any chemical substance:
or been treated for. ov been diagnosed as suffering from, drug or alcohol
dependency or abuse? You may answer “No™ to this guestion if you have
successfully completed treatment at, or are currently enrolled in, a program
approved by this Board and have adhered to all statutory requirements during and !
subsequent to treatment. You must answer “Yes™ if you have cver relapsed. ’

TOTAL P.@2



STEP I CONSENT AGREEMENT
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Dr. Gallagher admits that, following his initial inpatient treatment for alcoholism and
major depression in February 2004, he failed to successfully complete the terms of his
aftercare contract entered into with the Cleveland Clinic, and that by answering no to the
aforementioned renewal question, he violated Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised
Code.

Further, Dr. Gallagher admits that on or about August 28, 2007, he submitted sworn
responses to the Board’s interrogatories in which indicated, inter alia, that he had never
relapsed on alcohol and/or drugs after receiving treatment for alcohol and/or chemical
dependence or abuse. Dr. Gallagher admits that shortly after his arrival to Shepherd Hill
Hospital for the abovementioned Board-ordered evaluation, he reported to Dr. Whitney
that he had restarted drinking after terminating his participation in aftercare at the
Cleveland Clinic in October 2004, and further admits that alcohol was detected in his
blood upon admission at Shepherd Hill Hospital. Dr. Gallagher admits that his
knowingly false statements made under oath violated Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio
Revised Code, to wit: Section 2921.11, Ohio Revised Code, Perjury.

AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in lieu
of any formal proceedings at this time, Dr. Gallagher knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
Board to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

L.

The certificate of Dr. Gallagher to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio
shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but not less than one year.

Sobriety

2.

3.

Dr. Gallagher shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs,
except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to him by another so authorized by
law who has full knowledge of Dr. Gallagher’s history of chemical dependency.

Dr. Gallagher shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Releases: Quarterly Declarations and Appearances

4.

Dr. Gallagher shall provide authorization, through appropriate written consent forms, for
disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by any and
all parties that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Gallagher’s chemical dependency
or related conditions, or for purposes of complying with this Consent Agreement,
whether such treatment or evaluation occurred before or after the effective date of this
Consent Agreement. The above-mentioned evaluative reports, summaries, and records
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Consent Agreement. The above-mentioned evaluative reports. summaries, and rccords J
are considered medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code p
and are confidential pursuant to statute. Dr, Gallagher further agrees to provide the
Board written consent permitting any treatment provider from whom he obtains
treatment to votify the Board in the event he fails to agree to or comply with any 3
trcatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure to provide such consent, or revocation of
such consent, shall constitute a violation of this Consent Agreement.

5. Dr. Gallagher shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary

action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been ¢ompliance with all
the conditions ol this Consent Agreement. The first quarterly decldration must be i
received in the Board's offices on the first day of the third month following the month in
which this Consent Agreement becomes effective, provided that if the effective date is "
on or after the sixieenth day of the month, the first quarterly declaration must be received '
in the Board's offices on the first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent
quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of
cvery third month.

|
6. Dr. Gallagher shall appear in person for an interview beflore the fu]j Board or its K
designated representative during the third month following the effective date of this W
Consent Agreement. Subscquent personal appearances must occurievery three months o
thereafter., and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. If an appearance is missed or is
rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the
appcarance date as originally scheduled.

Drug & Alcohol Screens: Supervising Physician

7. Dr. Gallagher shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs an%i alcohol on a weekly
hasis or as otherwise directcd by the Board. Dr. Gallagher shall cnsure that all screening T
reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis. The drug testing panel Py |
utilized mwust be acceptable 10 the Secretary of the Board. ;o

Dr. Gallagher shall abstain from consumption of poppy seeds or any other food or liquid RN
that may produce false results in a toxicology screen.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, bl Gallagher shall
submut 10 the Board for its prior approval the name of a supervising physician to whom S
Dr. Gallagher shall submit the required urine specimens. In approving an individual to '
serve in this capacity, the Board will give preference Lo a physician who practices in the
same Jocale as Dr. Gallagher. Dr. Gallagher and the supervising physician shall ensure
that the urine specimens are obtained on 4 random basis and that the giving of the
specimen 1s witnessed by a reliable person. In addition. the supervising physician shall
assure that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained and; shall immediately
inform the Board of any positive screening results.
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Dr. Gallagher shall ensure hat the supervising physician provides <';|uarter1y reports to the pe
Board, in a formar acceptable to the Board, as set forth in the materials provided by the o
Board to the supervising physician, verifying whether all urine screens have becn .
conducted in compliance with this Consent Agreement. whether alt urine screens have .
been negative, and whether the supervising physician remains willing and able to '
continue in his ot her responsibilities.

In the cvent that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or unwilling to so v
scrve, Dr. Gallagher must immediately notify the Board in writing,'and make .
arrangements acceptable to the Board for another supetvising physician as soon as

practicable. Dr. Gallagher shall further cnsure that the previously designated supervising

physician also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to conunuc 10 serve and
the reasons therefore.

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required undel this paragraph s
must be received in the Board's offices no later than the due date for Dr. Gallagher’s

quarterly declaratnon. Tt is r. Gallagher's responsibility to ensurc Ihdt reports are timely P
submitted.

! "
8. The Board retains the right to requirc. and Dr. Gallagher agrees to Submit, blood or urine

spceimens for analysis at Dr. Gallagher’s expense upon the Board’s request and without R
prior potice. bR

Rehabilitation Program : . L

9. Within thirty days of the elfective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Gallagher shall ;
undertake and maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rchabilitation program, such [
as AALN.ACA or Caduceus, no less (han three times per week. Substitution of any S
other specific program must receive prior Board approval. ‘ E

Dr. Gallagher shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of comltinuing compliance
with this program which must be recgived in the Board’s offices no:later than the due
date for Dr. Gallagher's quarterly declarations. :

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT | [

|
(

10.  The Board shall not consider remstatement of Dr. Gallagher’s ccrtitﬁcale L0 practice
medicine and surgery until all of the following conditions arc met:

a.  Dr. Gallagher shall submit an application for reinstatement. accompanied by
appropriate fees, if any.
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Dr. Gallagher shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that he can rcsume
pracnce in compliance with acceptable and prevailing standaids of care under the
provisions of his certificate. Such demonstration shall mc]ude but shall not be
limited to the tollowing:

i, Certification from a treatment provider approved under Section 4731.25 of
the Revised Code that Dr. Gallagher has successfully campleted any required
inpatient treatment, including at least twenty-eight days;of inpatient or
residential treatment for chemical dependence, as set forth in Rules 4731-16-
02(B)(4) and 4731-16-08(A)(13). Ohio Administrative Code completed
consecutively.

ii.  Evidence of continuing full compliance with a post-discharge aftercare
contract with a treatment provider approved under Section 4731.25 of the
Revised Code. Such evidence shall include, but not be limited to, a copy of
the signed aftercare contract. The aftercare contract must comply with rule
4731-16-10 of the Admimstrative Code.

ii1.  Evidence of continuing full compliance with this Consent Agreement.

iv.  Two written reports indicating that Dr. Gallagher’s ability to practice has
been assessed and that he has been found capable of pragticing according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of carc. One such report shall be made
by the Medical Director of Shepherd Hill Hospital, the facxhty that conducted
Dr. Gallagher’s Board-ordered evaluation. The sccond report shall be made
by a physician knowledgeable in the area of addictionology and who is either
affiliated with a current Board-approved treatment provider or otherwise has
been approved in advance by the Board to provide an assessment of Dr.
Gallagher. Prior to the assessments, Dr. Gallagher shall provide the
cvaluators with copies of patient records from any evaluations and/or
treatment that he has received. and a copy of this Consent Agreement. The
reports {rom the evaluators shall include uny recommendations for treatment,
monitoring, or supervision of Dr. Gallagher, and any conditions, restrictions,
or limitations that should be imposed on Dr. Gallagher's practice. The
reports shall also describe the basis for the evaluator’s d‘lctcrminations.

All reports required pursuant to this paragraph shall be b'd:,ed upon
examinations occurring within the three months unmcdlatuly preceding any
application for reinstatcment.

Dr. Gallagher shall enter into a written consent agreement including probationary
terms, conditions and limitations as determined by the Board or. if the Board and
Dr. Gallagher are unable to agree ou the terms of a written Consent Agreement,
then Dr. Gallagher [urther agrees to abide by any terms, conditions and limitations
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imposed by Board Order after a hearing conducted pursuant 1o Chapter 119. of the
Ohio Revised Code. .

Eurther. upon reinstatement of Dr. Gallagher’s certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in this state, the Board shall require continued monltormg which shall
include. but not be limited 1o, compliance with the written consent agreement
entered into before reinstatement or with conditions imposed by Board Order after
a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Revised Code. Moreover,
upon termination ot the consent agreement or Board Order, Dr. Gallagher shall
submit to the Board for art lcast two years annual progress rep;orts made under
penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution stating whether Dr.
Gallagher has maintained sobriety.

1. lnthe event that Dr. Gallagher has not been engaged in the active practice of medicine
and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to application for reinstatement, the
Board may cxercise its discretion under Section 4731.222, Ohio Réwsed Code, to
require additional evidence of Dr. Gallagher's fitness 10 resume plactlce

[

REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE '

|

12.  Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consenl Agreement,{Dr. Gallagher shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with which he is
under contract to provide health care services or is receiving training; and the Chiet of
Staft at cach hospital where he has privileges or appointments. Fusther, Dr. Gallagher
shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement 1o all employers or entities with which
he contracts to provide health care services, or applies for or receives training, and the
Chief of Staff at cach hospital wherc he applics for or obtains privilcges or appointments.

13, Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement. Dr. Gallagher shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement by certified mail. return i'rcccipt requested, to
the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which ke currently holds any
profcssional licensc. Dr. Gallagher further agrees to provide a copy of this Consent
Agreement by certilied mail. return receipt requested, al time of application to the proper

14.

licensing authority of any state in which he applies for any professional license or
reinstatement of any professional liccase. Further, Dr. Gallagher shall provide this

Board with a copy of the retumn receipt as proof of notification wnhm thirty days of
receiving that return receipt,

i
Dr. Gallagher shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all persons and entities

that provide Dr, Gallagher chemical dependency treatment or monitorin g.

‘The above-described terms. conditions and limitations may be amended or 1erxpmated in writing at
any time upon the agreement of both partics.

a9

H

"

10
]
b3



0CT-B1-2007 @9:43 OHIO MEDICAL BOARD 614 728 5946 P.16
[

STEP | CONSENT AGREEMENT |
PATRICK JOSEPH GALLAGHER, M.D. |
PAGE §

FALLURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board, Dri Gallagher appears to
have violated or breached any term or condition of this Consent Agreement, thie Board rescrves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violaﬁ:ions or breaches,
including but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohie occurring before the effective
date of this Consent Agreement. ’

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE |

Dr, Gallagher acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of
this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent /'}greement shall
comply with the Adminisirative Procedurce Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Gallagher hereby releases the Board, its members, employees, agents. officers and
representatives jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within mater.

This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43.
Ohio Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported to appropriatc organizations, data
banks und governmental bodies. Dr. Gallagher acknowledges that his social sécurity number will be
used if this information 1s so reported and agrees 1 provide his social security number to the Board
for such purposes. i

EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board prior to
signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall beecome ctfective upon the last date of
signarture below.

N e NGO 7

PATRICK JOSEPH GALLAGHER, M.D. LANCE A. TALMAGE. MD.
' Secretary !
012\ Bto-07

DATE DATE f

*;7r;/{i/::::) COiY Lein iy
&-’1 ‘Q \

BARRY T. POYLE, ES ,

ATTORNEY/FOR PATRICK JOSEPH Luvis

GALLAGHER, M.D.

19/3/0 o
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BARRY T. DOYLE, ESQ. O

| J. ALBERT
Attorney for Dr. Gallagher Superviding Mgmber
/W /{//‘/ /,
DATE DATE ' 4

FITA—

DANIEL S. ZIRSMASTER, ESQ.
Enforcement Attorney

- S~ Q2007

DATE
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